## CITY OF KELOWNA

# MEMORANDUM

Date: September 26, 2018

**File No.:** Z18-0106

To: Community Planning (AC)

**From:** Development Engineering Manager(JK)

Subject: 2627-2643 Gore Street

RU6 to RM5

Development Engineering has the following requirements associated with this application. The road and utility upgrading requirements outlined in this report will be a requirement of this development.

The Development Engineering Technologist for this project is Jason Angus

- .1) <u>Domestic Water and Fire Protection</u>
  - a) The development site is presently serviced with a small diameter (19-mm) water services. The developer's consulting mechanical engineer will determine the domestic, fire protection requirements of this proposed development and establish hydrant requirements and service needs. Only one service will be permitted for this development.
  - b) It is apparent that the existing 150mm diameter watermain within Gore Street is substandard. The applicant, at their cost, will arrange for upgrading of watermain along the full frontage to Osprey Ave and the installation of one new larger water service.
- .2) <u>Sanitary Sewer</u>
  - (a) The development site is presently serviced with a 100mm-diameter sanitary sewer service. Only one service will be permitted for this development. The developer's consulting civil engineer will determine sanitary sizing for this development. The applicant, at his cost, will arrange for the removal of the existing service and the installation of a new larger service if required.
  - (b) The existing 150mm sanitary main is substandard and must be upgraded to a 200mm main from Osprey Ave including the full frontage of this development.
- .3) <u>Storm Drainage</u>
  - (a) The developer must engage a consulting civil engineer to provide a storm water management plan for these sites which meets the requirements of the City Subdivision Development and Servicing Bylaw 7900. The storm water management plan must also include provision of lot grading plans, minimum basement elevations (MBE), if applicable, and provision of a storm drainage service and recommendations for onsite drainage containment and disposal systems.

#### Z18-0106 - 2627-2643 Gore St RM5 JA.doc

- (b) Only one service will be permitted for this development. The applicant, at their cost, will arrange the installation of one overflow service.
- .4) Road Improvements
  - (a) Gore Street fronting this development must be upgraded to an urban standard to including barrier curb & gutter, concrete sidewalk, landscaped boulevard and relocation or adjustment of existing utility appurtenances if required to accommodate the upgrading construction.
  - (b) The lane fronting this development is constructed to a paved standard, therefore the only upgrade that is required is the pavement widening.

### .5) Road Dedication and Subdivision Requirements

By registered plan to provide the following:

- a) Dedicate 0.8m width along the full lane frontage.
- b) Grant statutory rights-of-way if required for utility services
- c) Lot consolidation is required

### .6) <u>Electric Power and Telecommunication Services</u>

- a) All proposed distribution and service connections are to be installed underground. Existing distribution and service connections, on that portion of a road immediately adjacent to the site, are to be relocated and installed underground as this site is located within the South Pandosy urban town centre.
- b) Streetlights must be installed on Gore Street.
- c) Make servicing applications to the respective Power and Telecommunication utility companies. The utility companies are required to obtain the City's approval before commencing construction.
- d) Re-locate existing poles and utilities, where necessary. Remove aerial trespass (es).

### .7) <u>Engineering</u>

Road and utility construction design, construction supervision, and quality control supervision of all off-site and site services including on-site ground recharge drainage collection and disposal systems, must be performed by an approved consulting civil engineer. Designs must be submitted to the City Engineering Department for review and marked "issued for construction" by the City Engineer before construction may begin.

### .8) <u>Design and Construction</u>

- a) Design, construction supervision and inspection of all off-site civil works and site servicing must be performed by a Consulting Civil Engineer and all such work is subject to the approval of the City Engineer. Drawings must conform to City standards and requirements.
- b) Engineering drawing submissions are to be in accordance with the City's "Engineering Drawing Submission Requirements" Policy. Please note the number of sets and drawings required for submissions.

- Z18-0106 2627-2643 Gore St RM5 JA.doc
  - c) Quality Control and Assurance Plans must be provided in accordance with the Subdivision, Development & Servicing Bylaw No. 7900 (refer to Part 5 and Schedule 3).
  - d) A "Consulting Engineering Confirmation Letter" (City document 'C') must be completed prior to submission of any designs.
  - e) Before any construction related to the requirements of this subdivision application commences, design drawings prepared by a professional engineer must be submitted to the City's Works & Utilities Department. The design drawings must first be "Issued for Construction" by the City Engineer. On examination of design drawings, it may be determined that rights-of-way are required for current or future needs.

### .9) <u>Servicing Agreements for Works and Services</u>

- a) A Servicing Agreement is required for all works and services on City lands in accordance with the Subdivision, Development & Servicing Bylaw No. 7900. The applicant's Engineer, prior to preparation of Servicing Agreements, must provide adequate drawings and estimates for the required works. The Servicing Agreement must be in the form as described in Schedule 2 of the bylaw.
- b) Part 3, "Security for Works and Services", of the Bylaw, describes the Bonding and Insurance requirements of the Owner. The liability limit is not to be less than \$5,000,000 and the City is to be named on the insurance policy as an additional insured.

### .10) Latecomer Protection

Under provisions of Section 990 of the BC Municipal Act, and in conformance with the City of Kelowna Subdivision Development & Servicing Bylaw No. 7900, the owner is eligible to apply for latecomer protection for the following: i) Watermain and Sanitary replacement within Gore Street

### .11) <u>Survey Monuments and Iron Pins</u>

If any legal survey monuments or property iron pins are removed or disturbed during construction, the developer will be invoiced a flat sum of \$1,200.00 per incident to cover the cost of replacement and legal registration. Security bonding will not be released until restitution is made.

### .12) <u>Administration Charge</u>

An administration charge will be assessed for processing of this application, review and approval of engineering designs and construction inspection. The administration charge is calculated as (3.5% of Total Off-Site Construction Cost plus GST).

### 14) <u>Development Permit and Site Related Issues</u>

Access and Manoeuvrability

- (i) The access to this site must be from the lane. Access to Gore Street is not permitted as per bylaw.
- 15. <u>Geotechnical Report</u>

As a requirement of this application the owner must provide a geotechnical report prepared by a Professional Engineer qualified in the field of hydro-geotechnical survey to address the following:

- (a) Area ground water characteristics.
- (b) Site suitability for development, unstable soils, etc.
- (c) Drill and / or excavate test holes on the site and install pisometers if necessary. Log test hole data to identify soil characteristics, identify areas of fill if any. Identify unacceptable fill material, analyse soil sulphate content, identify unsuitable underlying soils such as peat, etc. and make recommendations for remediation if necessary.
- (d) List extraordinary requirements that may be required to accommodate construction of roads and underground utilities as well as building foundation designs.
- (e) Additional geotechnical survey may be necessary for building foundations, etc.

ames Kay

James Kay, P. Eng. Development Engineering Manager JA



Sept. 14, 2018

Re: 2627 & 2643 Gore Street Development and Variance Rationale Letter

Dear City Staff and Council,

The attached application for the two lots at 2627 & 2643 Gore Street is for a 19 unit, 4 storey apartment building. The development features 2 main floor, 2 bedroom units facing Gore with both external access from the street and internal access. The balance of the units are all accessible from common lobbies and elevator. There is a good mix of 1 & 2 bedroom units all with oversized balconies. Parking for the development is a mix of underbuilding parking (18 stalls) and exterior at grade stalls accessed from the rear lane.

The building using high quality building materials with the bulk of the building being brick. High quality landscape design with stepped planters have been used to soften the building's front on Gore, similar to the way Abbott House has softened their front to Abbott just around the corner.

The future land use designation for this property is MRL so our application features the RM5 zone which is consistent with this designation.

Our proposal meets all the requirements under the RM5 zone except for one sideyard setback. This reduced setback, to the south side of the lot, allows for an extra 2 underground covered parking stalls. The variance is only required to a height of 2 m above grade, which is the same height as a sideyard fence. We felt this minor variance would have no impact on the neighbour to the south (as it is the same height as the fence) and yet provide 2 more covered and hidden parking stalls which would be an overall benefit to the neighbourhood.

Our application maintains our design philosophy of creative solutions to density on small lots. We hope you will see this as an asset to the South Pandosy urban fabric and look forward to the application's approval.

Sincerely,

Shane Worman Worman Homes/ Worman Commercial

P. 250.762.0040 F. 250.762.0550



2635 GORE STREET | Kelowna, BC

Worman Homes | Worman Commercial